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Technisches Datenblatt

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Dieses Produktdatenblatt beschreibt Eigenschaften der
ATE DOT 4-Bremsflissigkeit SL.6, die fur den Einsatz als
Hydraulikflussigkeit in Brems- und Kupplungsanlagen von
Kraftfahrzeugen bestimmt ist.

Diese Bremsflissigkeit fur hydraulische Brems- und Kupp-
lungsanlagen von Kraftfahrzeugen ist aufgrund ihrer nie-
drigen Zahigkeit (Viskositat) bei extremer Kalte besonders
gut fur Bremsanlagen mit elektronisch geregelten Hydrau-
likkomponenten geeignet, bei denen eine schnelle Modulie-
rung des Bremsdruckes am gebremsten Rad erforderlich
ist, insbesondere bei Anlagen zur Verhinderung des Uber-
oder Untersteuerns des Fahrzeugs, dem sog. Elektroni-
schen Stabilitats-Programm (ESP*).

Die Viskositat bei -40° C liegt mit maximal 700 mm2/s nur
etwa halb so hoch wie die entsprechenden Werte vieler
anderer marktiblicher DOT 4-Fliussigkeiten und erfullt
damit die Anforderungen der ISO-Spezifikation 4925 fur
die BremsflUssigkeiten mit niedriger Tieftemperaturvisko-
sitat (Klasse 6).

Die Bremsflissigkeit setzt sich aus Polyethylenglykol-
ethern, Polyethylenglykolen, deren Borsaurester, Aminen,
Additiven und Stabilisatoren zusammen.

Die ATE DOT 4-Bremsflussigkeit SL.6 erfullt und Ubertrifft
unter anderem die Anforderungen der Bremsflissigkeitnor-
men FMVSS-Nr. 116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 und ISO 4925,
Klasse 6.

Die ATE Bremsflissigkeit SL.6 kann mit anderen Brems-
flussigkeiten gemischt werden, die die Spezifikationen

ISO 4925 Klasse 6, DOT 5.1 oder DOT 4 erftllen. Die opti-
male ESP-Funktionalitat auch bei sehr tiefen Temperaturen
ist jedoch am besten mit Flussigkeiten der Spezifikation
ISO 4925, Klasse 6, gewahrleistet.

* ESP (Elektronisches Stabilitats-Programm) wird bei einer Reihe von Automobilherstellern unter eigenen
Abkurzungen gefuhrt, so z.B. als DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).
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Lagerfahigkeit bei Lagertemperaturen

von -20° C bis 40° C:

In den original verschlossenen Verkaufsgebinden
bis zu 5 Jahren.

Produkteigenschaften:

Beschaffenheit Homogen, klar
Farbe gelb
Siedetemperatur min. 265° C
Nass-Siedetemperatur min. 175° C
Viskositat bei -40° C max. 700 mm?2/s
Viskositat bei +1009 C 1,7 bis 2,3 mm2/s
Wassergehalt max. 0,20%

Bremsflissigkeit muss regelmaBig gewechselt werden.

Es sind die vom Fahrzeughersteller vorgeschriebenen
Wechselintervalle einzuhalten. Die Vorschriften des Fahr-
zeugherstellers zur Spezifikation der Bremsflussigkeit sind
zu beachten.

Ein Sicherheitsdatenblatt sowie weitere Informationen
zum Thema erhalten Sie unter www.ate.de.
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Technical Data Sheet

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

This product data sheet describes the properties of the
ATE DOT 4 brake fluid SL.6 intended for use as hydraulic
fluids in brake and clutch systems of motor vehicles.

This brake fluid for hydraulic motor vehicle brake and clutch
systems is, due to its low viscosity at extremely low tem-
peratures, particularly well suited to brake systems with
electronically controlled hydraulic components which require
rapid modulation of the brake pressure at the braked wheel,
particularly in systems, called “Elektronische Stabilitats-
programm” (ESP*) which used to prevent vehicle oversteer
and understeer. The fluid composition is used by renowned
car manufacturers on a mass production scale.

The viscosity at -4009 Cis max. 700 mm2/s which is approx-
imately half that of many other commercially available
DOT 4 fluids and thus meets the requirements of ISO
specification 4925 for brake fluids with low viscosity at
low temperatures (class 6).

The brake fluid consists of polyethylene glycol ethers,
polyethylene glycols, boric acid esters of poly ethylene
glycols with anti-corrosion / anti-aging agents and further
additives.

ATE DOT 4 brake fluid SL.6 meets and exceeds the
requirements of brake fluid standards FMVSS no. 116 -
DOT 4, SAE J1704 and ISO 4925, class 6 (among others).

The ATE brake fluid SL.6 can also be mixed with other
brake fluids which meet the specifications ISO 4925 (Class
6, DOT 5.1 or DOT 4. However, the optimum ESP function-
ality, also at very low temperatures, is best ensured with
fluids meeting the requirements of the specification ISO
4925 Class 6.

* ESP (Electronic Stability Program) is installed in the vehicles of a range of automotive manufacturers
under their own abbreviations e.g. as DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).
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Shelf life at storage temperatures
of -209C/-4°F to 40°C/104° F:
Up to 5 years in the original, factory-sealed packaging.

Product properties:

Condition Homogenous, transparent
Color yellow
Boiling point min. 265° C/509° F

Wet boiling point min. 1759 C/347°F
Viscosity at -40° C/-40°F max. 700 mm2/s
Viscosity at +100°9 C/212°F 1.7 to 2.3 mm?2/s
Water content max. 0.20%

Brake fluid must be replaced regularly. The replacement
intervals specified by the vehicle manufacturer must be
complied with. The instructions of the vehicle manufacturer
with respect to the brake fluid specification must be
observed.

A Safety Data Sheet as well as additional information
regarding this topic are available under www.ate.de.
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Fiche de données techniques

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

La présente fiche de données produit décrit les caractéris-
tiques du liquide de frein ATE DOT 4 SL.6 congu pour une
utilisation comme liquide hydraulique dans des systémes
de freinage et d'embrayage de véhicules automobiles.

Grace a sa faible résistance (viscosité) par temps extré-
mement froid, ce liquide de frein pour les systemes de
freinage et d'embrayage hydrauliques de véhicules auto-
mobiles est particulierement adapté pour les systemes de
freinage avec des composants hydrauliques a régulation
électronique pour lesquelles une modulation rapide de la
pression de freinage sur la roue freinée est nécessaire, en
particulier pour les systéemes destinés a éviter les survi-
rages ou les sous-virages du véhicule, appelé programme
de stabilité électronique (ESP*).

La viscosité a -40 °C est de maximum 700 mm?2/s, soit a
peine la moitié des valeurs correspondantes de nombreux
liquides DOT 4 commercialisés et remplit ainsi les exigences
de la spécification ISO 4925 pour les liquides de frein avec
une faible viscosité a basse température (classe 6).

Le liquide de frein est composé de polyéthyleneglycol-
éthers, de polyéthyléneglycols, dont de l'ester dacide
borique, des amines, des additifs et des stabilisateurs.

Le liquide de frein ATE DOT 4 SL.6 remplit et surpasse
notamment les exigences des normes relatives au liquide
de frein FMVSS n° 116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 et ISO 4925,
classe 6.

TD 007

Capacité de stockage pour une température de stockage
comprise entre -20 °Ca +40 °C:
Jusgu’a 5 ans dans le contenant d'origine fermé.

Caractéristiques du produit :

Nature homogene, transparent
Couleur jaune

Température d'ébullition min. 265 °C
Température d'ébullition humide min. 175 °C

Viscosité a -40 °C max. 700 mm?2/s
Viscosité a +100 °C 1,73 2,3 mm2/s

Teneur en eau max. 0,20 %.

Le liquide de frein doit étre remplacé régulierement.

Les intervalles de maintenance prescrits par le fabricant
du véhicule doivent étre respectés. Les indications du
fabricant concernant les spécifications du liquide de frein
doivent étre respectées.

Vous trouverez une fiche de données de sécurité et
d'autres informations sur ce théme sur www.ate.de.
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Le liguide de frein ATE SL.6 peut étre mélangé avec d'autres
liquides de frein, qui remplissent les spécifications ISO 4925
classe 6, DOT 5.1 ou DOT 4. Pour un fonctionnement opti-
mal de 'ESP, et méme a température trés basse, il faudrait
cependant, dans l'idéal utiliser les liquides conformes a la
spécification ISO 4925, classe 6.

* 'ESP (programme de stabilité électronique) est dénommeé par différents constructeurs automobiles
avec leurs propres abréviations, comme DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).
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Scheda tecnica

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Questa scheda tecnica descrive le proprieta del fluido freni
ATE DOT 4 SL.6, destinato a essere utilizzato come fluido
idraulico per freni e frizioni di veicoli a motore.

Questo liquido per freni e frizioni idrauliche dei veicoli a
motore, grazie alla sua bassa viscosita, e particolarmente
indicato in climi molto freddi per gli impianti frenanti con
componenti idraulici controllati elettronicamente e in cui

e necessaria una rapida modulazione della pressione del
freno sulle ruote, in particolare negli impianti volti a impe-
dire la sovrasterzata e la sottosterzata del veicolo, i cosid-
detti programmi elettronici di stabilita (ESP¥).

La viscosita a =40 °C paria 700 mm?2/s e circa la meta del
valore corrispondente di molti altri prodotti DOT 4 disponi-
bili in commercio e soddisfa i requisiti della specifica ISO
4925 riguardante i liquidi per freni con bassa viscosita alle
basse temperature (classe 6).

Il liquido dei freni e costituito da eteri di glicole di polietilene,
glicole di polietilene, dai relativi esteri dell'acido borico, da
ammine, additivi e stabilizzanti.

Il liquido per freni ATE DOT 4 SL.6 soddisfa e supera, tra gli
altri, i requisiti delle norme per i liquidi freni FMVSS n. 116 -
DOT 4, SAE J1704 e ISO 4925, classe 6.

Il liguido freni ATE SL.6 puo essere miscelato con altri
liquidi freni in grado di soddisfare le specifiche ISO 4925
classe 6, DOT 5.1 0 DOT 4. La funzionalita ottimale peri
sistemi ESP anche a temperature molto basse, tuttavia,
@ assicurata con l'utilizzo di liquidi aventi specifiche ISO
4925, classe 6.

* |l controllo elettronico della stabilita (ESP) & utilizzato da una serie di altre case automobilistiche con
le rispettive abbreviazioni, ad esempio DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).

ATE - A Trademark of the Continental Corporation

Continental Aftermarket GmbH - Guerickestrasse 7 - 60488 Frankfurt a.M. - Germany

Telefon: +49 69 7603-1 - Fax: +49 69 7610-61 - www.ate.de

TD 007

Periodi di validita a temperature di stoccaggio
da -20°C a +40 °C:
fino a 5 anni nei contenitori originali sigillati.

Caratteristiche del prodotto:

Aspetto omogeneo, trasparente
Colore giallo

Temperatura di ebollizione a secco 265 °C min
Temperatura di ebollizione a umido 175 °C min

Viscosita a -40 °C 700 mm?2/s max
Viscosita a +100 °C da 1,7 a 2,3 mm2/s
Contenuto d'acqua 0,20% max

[l liquido freni deve essere cambiato regolarmente.
Lintervallo di sostituzione fissato dal produttore del
veicolo deve essere rispettato. Devono essere rispettate
le norme del costruttore del veicolo per le specifiche del
liquido dei freni.

La scheda di sicurezza e ulteriori informazioni in merito
sono disponibili alla pagina www.ate.de.
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Ficha técnica

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Esta hoja de datos de productos describe las propiedades
del liquido de frenos ATE DOT SL.6, destinado a su uso
como liquido hidraulico en los sistemas de frenos y embra-
gues de los automoviles.

Gracias a su baja viscosidad, en caso de frio extremo este
liquido de frenos para sistemas hidrdulicos de frenos y
embragues de automaoviles es especialmente adecuado
para sistemas de frenos con componentes hidraulicos de
regulacion electronica en los cuales se requiere una modu-
lacion rapida de la presion de freno en la rueda frenada,
especialmente en sistemas destinados a evitar el sobrevi-
raje y el sotaviraje del automovil, el llamado Programa de
Estabilidad Electronica (ESP¥).

La viscosidad a -40° C, con un madximo de 700 mm2/s,
comprende sélo la mitad de los valores correspondientes
de otros liquidos convencionales DOT 4 y satisface asi los
requisitos de la especificacion ISO 4925 para los liquidos
de freno con baja viscosidad a temperaturas muy bajas
(clase 6).

El liquido de frenos consta de éteres de polietilenglicol,
polietilenglicoles, sus ésteres de acido borico, aminas,
aditivos y estabilizadores.

El liquido de frenos ATE DOT 4 SL.6 satisface con creces los
requisitos de las normas de liquidos de frenos, entre otros,
FMVSS nO 116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 e ISO 4925, clase 6.

El liquido de frenos ATE SL.6 se puede mezclar con otros
liquidos de freno que satisfagan las especificaciones ISO
4925 clase 6, DOT 5.1 o DOT 4. No obstante, la 6ptima
funcionalidad ESP incluso a temperaturas muy bajas queda
mejor garantizada con liquidos de la especificacion ISO
4925, clase 6.

* El ESP (Programa de Estabilidad Electrénica) es empleado por diversos fabricantes de automoviles
bajo siglas propias, p. ej. como DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).
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Capacidad de almacenamiento a temperaturas de
-20°Ca40°C:
En los envases originales de venta cerrados hasta 5 afios.

Caracteristicas del producto:
Composicion homogéneo, claro
Color amarillo

Temperatura de ebullicién min. 265° C
Temperatura de ebullicién
en estado himedo min. 175° C

Viscosidad a -40° C
Viscosidad a +100° C
Contenido de agua

max. 700 mm?2/s
1,7 hasta 2,3 mm2/s
max. 0,20%

El liquido de frenos deberd cambiarse peridédicamente.
Deberan cumplirse los intervalos de cambio prescritos por
los fabricantes de automoviles. Observe las disposiciones
del fabricante de automoviles en lo que respecta a la espe-
cificacion del liquido de frenos.

Para obtener la hoja de datos de seguridad y para
mas informacioén acerca de este tema, consulte
www.frenos-ate.es.
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JINCTOBKA C TEXHUYECKU O3HHU

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Ta3n NUCTOBKA C AaHHM 33 NPOAYKTa ONMCBa X38PaKTepUCTU-
KUTe Ha cnupadHaTa TeyHocT ATE DOT 4 SL.6, npeaHa3Ha-
YeHa KaTOo XUAPABINYHE TEYHOCT B CMUPAYHU U CbeaUHU-
TENHU CUCTEMM Ha aBTOMOOUN.

Ta3u CnMpayHa TEeYHOCT 38 XUOPABANYHU CIUPAYHU U
CbeAUHUTENHN CUCTEMU HB aBTOMOBWV NOPaaV CBOATA
Ma/iKa rbCTOTa (BUCKO3UTET) NPU EKCTPEMEH CTYA € 0Co-
6eHo 106pa 3@ CMMPAYHU CUCTEMU C €/IEKTPOHHO Peryu-
PaLLM CE XUAPABANYHU KOMMOHEHTU, MPU KOUTO € HEOBX0-
OVMO 6bP30 MOAY/IMPAHE Ha CNIUPAYHUA HATUCK HA
CNPAHOTO KOO, Hal-BeYE NPU CUCTEMU 33 Bb3MpPendaT-
CTBAHE Ha YCKOPHABAHETO U/N CIMPAHETO Ha aBTOMO6UNa,
T. HAp. ENEKTPOHHA CTabunusmpala nporpama (ESP*).

BuckosuteTtsT Npu -40° C e ¢ makcumym 700 mm2/s camo
HaMoN0BMHA Ha8 CbOTBETHUTE CTOMHOCTU Ha MHOTO APYri
obukHoBeHM DOT 4-Te4yHOCTN U TaKka OTroBapsa Ha U3UCKBa-
HMATa Ha ISO-cneundunkaumnaTa 4925 33 CNMPaYHN TeYHO-
CTU C Ma/TbK HACKOTEMMEPATYPEH BUCKO3UTET (K1ac 6).

CnmpaqHaTa TEYHOCT Ce CbCTOM OT NONMETUNEHTTMKONTOBU
eTepun, NONNeTUNEHTTNKONN, TEXHUTE eCTepun Ha 6ODH8
KncenmHa, aMmmHn, aguTuBmM 1 CT86VI}'IVI38TODVI.

CnunpayHaTa TeyHocT ATE DOT 4 SL.6 nanbaHaBa n mexay
OPYroTO HaAXBbPNA U3NCKBAHUATE Ha CTAHA3PTUTE 33
cnupadHn TeyHocTn FMVSS-N2 116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 un
ISO 4925, knac 6.

CnupayHaTa TeyHocT ATE SL.6 Moxe fa ce cmecBa C apyru
CMUPaYHN TEYHOCTU, KOUTO OTrOBapAT Ha cneundukauumTe
ISO 4925 knac 6, DOT 5.1 unm DOT 4. OnunoHanHo QyHK-
UMOHMpaHe Ha ESP cbLLo 1 Npy MHOMO HUCKKU TeEMMepaTypu
€ rapaHTUPaHo Ha-gobpe C TeYHOCTU CbC cneumndurKauma
ISO 4925, knac 6.

* Peauua aBTOMOGWHU NPOU3BOANTENM U3NON3BAT COGCTBEHMU ChKpallerns 38 ESP (enekTpoHHa
cTabunusunpaiia nporpama), kaTo Hanpumep DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).
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CnocobHOCT 3@ CbXpaHeHUe NpU TEMMNEPATYPU HA
CcbxpaHeHue ot -20° C oo 40° C:

B opurnHanHo 3aTBOPEHM TbProBCKN OMaKOBKM
0o 5 roguHun.

XapaKTepMCTVIKM Ha NpoAykKTa:

CTpyKkTypa XOMOreHHa, NPO3PaYHa
UsaTt KbAT

TemnepaTypa Ha KuneHe MUH. 2650 C
TemnepaTypa Ha MOKPO KuneHe MUH. 1750 C

Makc. 700 mm2/s
1,7 no 2,3 mm2/s
makc. 0,20 %.

BuckosuteT npu -40° C
BuckosuteT npu +100° C
BoaHo cbabpxaHue

CnnpayHaTa TeYyHOoCT TpsabBa peAoBHO 43 Ce CMeHA.
TpsabBa O3 ce cNa3BaT onpeneneHnTe oT aBTOMOBUAHUSA
npov3BOAMTEN MHTEPBANM 338 CMAHA. TpsAbBa A3 ce cna3BaT
pa3nopenbuTe Ha aBTOMOBUNHUA MPOU3BOAUTET OTHOCHO
cneunduKaumaTa Ha CNMPaYHaTa TeYHOCT.

JINCTOBKa C O,aHHM 33 6€30MacHOCT U AOMb/AHUTENHS
MHMOPMaLMA Mo TEMATA LWe noayymTe Ha www.ate.de.
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Technicka specifikace

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Obsahem produktoveé specifikace je popis vlastnosti brz-
doveé kapaliny ATE DOT 4, typu SL.6, urcené k nasazeni jako
hydraulicka kapalina v brzdovych a spojkovych systémech
motorovych vozidel.

Tato brzdova kapalina pro hydraulické brzdové a spojkové
systémy motorovych vozidel je v disledku své nizké Urovné
viskozity, pri extrémné nizkych teplotach, obzvlasté vhodna
do brzdovych systémU s elektronicky fizenymi hydraulic-
kymi komponenty, u kterych je nutné dosahnout rychle
modulace brzdového tlaku na brzdéném kole, zejména

v pripadé u systému prevence pretacivosti ¢i nedotacivosti
vozidla, pomoci tzv. elektronického stabiliza¢niho programu
(ESP*).

Viskozita pri -40° C dosahuje maximalné 700 mm?2/s il
jen priblizné poloviny miry odpovidajicich hodnot mnohych
ostatnich béZzné prodavanych brzdovych kapalin typu DOT 4
a spliuje tak pozadavky specifikace normy ISO 4925 pro
brzdoveé kapaliny s nizkou viskozitou pfi nizkych teplotach
(tfida 6).

Slozeni brzdové kapaliny tvori polyethylenglykolethery,
polyethylenglykoly, pfislusné estery kyseliny borité, aminy,
aditiva a stabilizatory.

Brzdova kapalina ATE DOT 4, typu SL.6, spliiuje 8 mimo

jiné pfekonava vsechny pozadavky, definované normami
FMVSS ¢ 116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 a ISO 4925, tridy 6.

Brzdovou kapalinu ATE, typu SL.6, |ze misit s ostatnimi
brzdovymi kapalinami, spliiujici specifikace normy ISO 4925
tfidy 6, DOT 5.1 ¢i DOT 4. Optimalni funkénost systéma
ESP, také v pfipadé velmi nizkych teplot, vsak nejlépe
zarucuji kapaliny dle specifikace 1ISO 4925, tridy 6.

* ESP (elektronicky stabiliza¢ni program) pouzivaji mnozi vyrobci automobild pomoci
vlastnich zkratek, napf. DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).

ATE - A Trademark of the Continental Corporation
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Skladovatelnost pfi skladovaci teploté -20° C do 40° C:
V plvodnich uzavienych nddobéach do 5 let.

Vlastnosti produktu:

Charakteristika homogenni, ¢ird
Barva zlutd

Suchy bod varu min. 265° C
Mokry bod varu min. 175° C
Viskozita pfi -400° C max. 700 mm2/s
Viskozita pri +100° C 1,7 az 2,3 mm?2/s
Obsah vody max. 0,20%

Brzdova kapalina se musi pravidelné vymeénovat. Vyrobce
vozidla stanovuje intervaly pro vymeénu brzdové kapaliny,
které musi byt dodrzovany. Brzdové kapaliny museji také
spliiovat stanovené specifikace.

Bezpecnostni list a dalsi informace k tématu najdete na
www.ate.de.
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Teknisk datablad

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Dette produktdatablad beskriver egenskaberne ved ATE
DOT 4-bremsevaske SL.6, der er beregnet til brug som
hydraulikvaeske i bremse- og koblingsanlaag pé motorke-
retojer.

Denne bremsevaeske til hydrauliske bremse- og koblingsan-
laeg p@ motorkaretgjer er pd grund af dens ringe sejhed
(viskositet) ved ekstrem kulde seerligt godt egnet til brem-
seanlaag med elektronisk regulerede hydraulikkomponenter,
hvor der kraeves en hurtig modulering af bremsetrykket pa
det bremsede hjul, isaer ved anlaeg til undgdelse af over-
eller understyring af karetgjet, det sdkaldte elektroniske
stabilitetsprogram (ESP¥).

Viskositeten ved -40° C er med maksimalt 700 mm2/s
kun halvt sd hgj som de tilsvarende vaerdier for mange
andre gaengse DOT 4-vaesker og opfylder sdledes kravene
i ISO-specifikation 4925 for bremsevasker med lav tem-
peraturviskositet (klasse 6).

Bremsevaesken bestar af polyglykolethere og polyethyl-
englycoler, deres borsyreester, aminer, additiver og sta-
bilisatorer.

ATE DOT 4-bremseveaeske SL.6 opfylder og overskrider
blandt andet kravene i bremsevaeskestandard FMVSS-
nr. 116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 og ISO 4925, klasse 6.

ATE bremsevaeske SL.6 kan blandes med andre bremsevae-
sker, som opfylder specifikationerne for ISO 4925 klasse 6,
DOT 5.1 eller DOT 4. Den optimale ESP-funktionalitet ved
meget lave temperaturer er dog sikret bedst med vassker
med specifikation ISO 4925, klasse 6.

* ESP (elektronisk stabilitetsprogram) har hos en reekke bilfabrikanter deres egne
forkortelser, som f.eks. DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).

ATE - A Trademark of the Continental Corporation

Continental Aftermarket GmbH - Guerickestrasse 7 - 60488 Frankfurt a.M. - Germany

Telefon: +49 69 7603-1 - Fax: +49 69 7610-61 - www.ate.de

TD 007

Holdbarhed ved lagertemperaturer fra -20° C til 40° C:
| de originale lukkede salgsbeholdere op til 5 ar.

Produktegenskaber:

Beskaffenhed homogen, klar
Farve gul
Kogepunkt min. 265° C
Vadt kogepunkt min. 175° C

maks. 700 mm2/s
1,7 til 2,3 mm2/s
maks. 0,20 %

Viskositet ved -400 C
Viskositet ved +100° C
Vandindhold

Bremsevaeske skal udskiftes regelmaessigt! De af
keretgjsfabrikanten foreskrevne udskiftningsintervaller
skal overholdes. Karetgjsfabrikantens forskrifter vedra-
rende bremsevasskens specifikation skal overholdes.

Et sikkerhedsdatablad samt yderligere informationer
vedrgrende dette tema finder du pd www.ate.de.
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Tehniliste andmete leht

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

K&esolev toote teabeleht kirjeldab mootorsdidukite piduri-
ja sidurisisteemides hidraulikavedelikuna kasutamiseks
moeldud ATE DOT 4 pidurivedeliku SL.6 omadusi.

See mootorséidukite hidrauliliste piduri- ja sidurisistee-
mide pidurivedelik sobib oma vaikese viskoossuse tottu
aarmuslikult kilmades tingimustes eriti hdsti kasutamiseks
elektrooniliselt reguleeritavate hidraulikakomponentidega
pidurisUsteemides, kus on vaja pidurdatava ratta pidurdus-
réhu kiiret modulatsiooni, eriti séiduki tle- v&i alajuhitavuse
véltimisega ehk elektroonilise stabiilsuskontrolliga (ESP¥)
sisteemides.

Viskoossus on temperatuuril =40 °C kuni 700 mm?2/s,

mis on umbes pool enamiku teiste mudgilolevate DOT 4
pidurivedelike omast ja taidab sellega ISO-standardi 4925
ndudeid madalal temperatuuril vdikese viskoossusega
pidurivedelike jaoks (klass 6).

Pidurivedelik koosneb polietileenglikooleetritest, polue-
tUleenglukoolidest, nende boorhappeestritest, amiinidest,
lisanditest ja stabilisaatoritest.

ATE DOT 4 pidurivedelik SL.6 taidab ja tletab muuhulgas
pidurivedelike standardite FMVSS nr 116 - DOT 4, SAE
J1704 jalS0O 4925 klassi 6 ndudeid.

ATE pidurivedelikku SL.6 vdib segada teiste,standardite
ISO 4925 klassi 6, DOT 5.1 v6i DOT 4 nduetele vastavate
pidurivedelikega. Optimaalne ESP toimimine ka darmusli-
kult madalatel temperatuuridel on siiski kdige paremini
tagatud standardi ISO 4925, klassi 6 nGuetele vastava
pidurivedelikuga.

* ESP (elektrooniline stabiilsuskontroll) on t&histatud paljude autotootjate sdidukites
oma lthendiga, nt DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).

ATE - A Trademark of the Continental Corporation

Continental Aftermarket GmbH - Guerickestrasse 7 - 60488 Frankfurt a.M. - Germany

Telefon: +49 69 7603-1 - Fax: +49 69 7610-61 - www.ate.de

Sdilivusaeg temperatuuril =20 kuni 40 °C
Algselt suletud mahutites kuni 5 aastat.

Toote omadused

Olek homogeenne, [abipaistev
Varvus kollane
Keemistemperatuur min 265 °C

Marg keemistemperatuur min 175 °C

Viskoossus temperatuuril =40 °C max 700 mm?2/s
Viskoossus temperatuuril +100 °C 1,7-2,3 mm?2/s
Veesisaldus max 0,20%.

Pidurivedelikku peab regulaarselt vahetama. Séiduki
tootja nimetatud vahetusintervallidest tuleb kinni pidada.
Jargige sdiduki tootja ettekirjutusi pidurivedeliku spetsifi-
katsioonide kohta.

Ohutuskaardi ja tépsema teabe teema kohta leiate
aadressilt www.ate.de.
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Tekninen erittelylehti

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Tdssa tuotteen erittelylehdessa kuvataan ajoneuvojen
jarru- ja kytkinlaitteiden hydrauliikkanesteeksi tarkoitetun
ATE DOT 4-jarrunesteen SL.6 ominaisuuksia.

Tallaé ajoneuvojen hydraulisten jarru- ja kytkinlaitteiden
jarrunesteella on alhainen viskositeetti myos aarimmaisen
kylmissa olosuhteissa. Siksi se soveltuu erityisen hyvin jar-
rulaitteille, joissa on elektronisesti sdatyvat hydrauliikka-
0sat, ja joissa vaaditaan pyoraa jarruttavan jarrupaineen
nopeaa modulointia, erityisesti yli- ja aliohjautuvuuden
estavilla laitteilla, ns. ajonvakautusjarjestelmalla (ESP*)
varustetuissa ajoneuvoissa.

Viskositeetti -40° C [8mpotilassa on maksimilla 700 mm?2/s
arvollaan vain noin puolet vastaavien monien muiden
tyypillisten markkinoilla tarjottavien DOT 4-nesteiden
arvoista, ja tdyttda siten alhaisen kylmaviskositeetin
(luokka 6) omaavien jarrunesteiden ISO-maarityksen 4925.

Jarruneste koostuu polyeteeni-glykolieettereista, polye-
teeniglykoleista, niiden boorihappoestereistd, amiineista,
lisa- ja stabilointiaineista.

ATE DOT 4-jarruneste SL.6 tayttaa ja jopa ylittdd muun
muassa jarrunesteita koskevien standardien FMVSS-nro

116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 ja ISO 4925, luokan 6 vaatimukset.

ATE jarrunesteen SL.6 voi sekoittaa muihin jarrunesteisiin,
jotka tayttavat maaritykset 1ISO 4925 luokka 6, DOT 5.1
tai DOT 4. Optimaalinen ESP-toiminnallisuus myds erittain
kylmissa [8mpotiloissa taataan kuitenkin parhaiten maari-
tyksen ISO 4926, luokan 6 omaavilla jarrunesteilla.

* Eri autonvalmistajat kayttavat ESP:sta (sjonvakautusjarjestelma) omia lyhenteitaan,
nain esim. DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).

ATE - A Trademark of the Continental Corporation

Continental Aftermarket GmbH - Guerickestrasse 7 - 60488 Frankfurt a.M. - Germany

Telefon: +49 69 7603-1 - Fax: +49 69 7610-61 - www.ate.de

TD 007

Varastointi-ika varastointilampotiloissa -20° C ... 40° C:
Alkuperaisissad suljetuissa myyntipakkauksissa enintaan
5 vuotta.

Tuoteominaisuudet:

Laatu tasakoosteinen, kirkas
Vari keltainen
Kiehumispiste min. 265° C
Marka-kiehumispiste min. 175° C

maks. 700 mm?2/s
1,7 ... 2,3 mm2/s
maks. 0,20 %

Viskositeetti -40° C:ssa
Viskositeetti +100° C:ssa
Vesipitoisuus

Jarruneste pitaa vaihtaa saannollisesti. Ajoneuvon valmis-
tajan maarittamia vaihtovaleja tulee noudattaa. Ajoneuvon
valmistajan maarayksia jarrunesteen ominaisuuksista on
noudatettava.

Kayttoturvallisuustiedotteen sekd muita aihetta
kasittelevia tietoja [6ydat osoitteesta www.ate.de.

@

Brakethrough Technology




91.9998-9007.1 12.2017/01 ©2017 Continental Aftermarket GmbH

®UAAO TEXVIKWYV OTOLXEIWYV

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

AuTO To AeATio AedopéVwyV TOU TTPOIOVTOC TTEPLYPAdEL

TIC 1BLIOTNTEC TOU uypoU dppevwy ATE DOT 4 SL.6 Ttou mpo-
opieTal ylor TN Xpron WG udPaUAIKO UYpO OE CUOTIUATA
TEONONG KO GUUTTAEENG OX N TWV.

AUTO TO UYpO DPEVWY YO USPAUAIKA CUCTYUOTO TTEONONG
KOl CUPTTAEENG OXNUATWY, AOyWw TOU XoUNAOU 1EWdoug o€
akpaio Puxog, eival 1dladTepor KATAAANAO YIXX CUCTHUATO
TEONONG UE NAEKTPOVIKA EAEYXOUEVO UDPOUAIKA OTOLXEID,
OTO OTTOlO ATt TE(TOL TOXElQ pUBLON TNG TTiEONG TNG
TEBNONG 0TO PPEVOPLOUEVO TPOXO, IdliTEPD OE CUOTN-
HOTa Yl TNV ammoduyn) TNG uTtepod1ynong 1 umoodnyn-
0NG TOU OXNHOTOG, TOU AeYOUEVOU TIPOYP MU TOG ESP*
(NAEKTPOVIKOG EAEYXOG EUOTABELNG).

To 1€wbdeg otoug -40 °C avepyetal pe ewg 700 mm2/s
HOVO OTO MOV TWV AVAAOYWYV TILWV TTOAAWY XAAWV
Kowvwyv uypwyv DOT 4 kol TANPEi €TOL TIG XTTAUTNOELG TNG
Tpodlaypadnc 1ISO 4925 yix Ta uypd PPEVWY LE XAUNAD
(EWHEG o€ XoUNAEG Beppokpaaies (katnyopia 6).

Ta uyp& PPEVWY XTTOTEAOUVTOL XTTO XBEPEG TTOAUXIOUAE-
VOYAUKOANG, TTOAUOBUAEVOYAUKOAEG, OXTTO TOUG E0TEPEG TOU
BOPIKOU 0EE0C TOUG, OLIVEG, TIPOOBETO KXl OTOOEPOTTIONTEG.

To uypo dpevwy ATE DOT 4 SL.6 TAnpei kol EETEPVAEL,
UETAEU AXAAWY, TIC ATTXUTAHTELG TWV TIPOTUTIWY VIO UYpX
dpevwy FMVSS-ap. 116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 ko ISO 4925,
Kotnyopia 6.

To uypo dpevwy ATE SL.6 pmopel v avopelxBel pe dAAx
uyp& GpeEVWY TTOU TTANPOUYV TIC TTpodlaypadec ISO 4925,
katnyopia 6, DOT 5.1 1 DOT 4. Q0T000, N KXAUTEPN
amodoon ESP, akdun Kot g TTOAU XoUNAEG BepoKpaTie,
€E00PUAIETOL KHAUTEPD UE UYPA TNG TTPODIOYPAPNG
ISO 4925, katnyopia 6.

*To ESP (HAekTpOVIKO ZUOTNHO EUTTABEIG) avadEPETOL OTTO HEPIKOUG KATXOKEUXOTEG UTOKIVATWY
HE BIKEG TOUG OUVTHNOELG, OTTwG T.X. DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).

ATE - A Trademark of the Continental Corporation

Continental Aftermarket GmbH - Guerickestrasse 7 - 60488 Frankfurt a.M. - Germany

Telefon: +49 69 7603-1 - Fax: +49 69 7610-61 - www.ate.de

AmoOnkeveTal o€ Beppokpaoieg amod —20 °C €wg 40 °C:
Y€ OTTO TO EPYOOTAOLIO KAEIOTA doxelax TTpOG TTWANGN
EWG KoL 5 €tn.

1816TNTEG TTpOlOVTOG:

Yon OLOlOYEVEG, DloDOVEG
Xpwpo Kitplvo

Oepuokpaaia ¢eong TOUA. 265 °C

EAcax. Beppokpaaia €ong uypoU  ToOuA. 175 °C

lEwbdeg o€ Beppokpaaion —40 °C
lEwbdec o€ Beppokpaaior +100 °C
MEy. TIEPLEKTIKOTN TN VEPOU

pey. 700 mm2/s
1,7 €wg 2,3 mm2/s
uey. 0,20%

To uypO PPEVWY TIPETTEL VOL AAAGETO TOKTIKA. Na
TNPEOUVTOL TA DIXCTNMOTA XAAQYT)G TTOU GUVIOTX O
KO TOXOKEUQIO TN TOU OXNaToc. Mpétrel vae AnpBouv
uTton ot TpodlaypadEC TOU KAXTAOKEUXOTY) TOU
OXTMOTOG TTOU v EPOVTOL OTO UYPO PPEVWV.

Eva AgAtio Aedopevwy ACHOAEING KOl TIEPLOCOTEPEG
TIANpodopiec yUpw aTtd TO BEpo xuTo B Bpeite oTo
www.ate.de.
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Tehnicki podaci

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

U podacima o proizvodu opisana su svojstva ATE DOT 4
tekucine za koc¢nice SL.6 koja je namijenjena upotrebi u
ko¢nim sustavima i sustavima spojki vozila kao hidraulicka
tekucina.

Ova je tekucina za kocnice za hidraulicke kocnicke sustave
i sustave spojki motornih vozila zahvaljujuci svojoj niskoj
otpornosti (viskoznosti) na ekstremnoj hladnoci posebno
namijenjena kocnicama s elektronicki reguliranim hidrauli¢-
kim komponentama koje iziskuju brzu prilagodbu ko¢nog
tlaka na zakocenom kotacu, posebice kod uredaja za sprje-
C¢avanje preopterecenja ili nedovoljnog opterecenja vozila,
tzv. elektroni¢kog programa stabilizacije (ESP-a¥).

Viskoznost od maksimalnih 700 mm2/s pri -40° C iznosi
polovicu odgovarajucih vrijednosti ostalih DOT 4 teku¢ina
na trzistu ¢ime odgovara zahtjevima ISO standarda 4925
za tekucine za kocnice s niskom viskoznosti pri niskim tem-
peraturama (razred 6).

Tekuc¢ina za koc¢nice sastoji se od polietilenglikol etera,
polietilen glikola, njihovih estera borske kiseline, amina,
aditiva i stabilizatora.

ATE DOT 4 tekucina za kocnice SL.6 odgovara i nadmasuje
medu ostalim zahtjeve standarda o teku¢inama za kocnice
FMVSS br. 116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 i 1S0O 4925, razred 6.

ATE teku¢ina za kocnice SL.6 moZe se mijesati s drugim
tekuc¢inama za kocnice koje odgovaraju standardima ISO
4925, razred 6, DOT 5.1 ili DOT 4. Medutim, najbolji u¢inak
ESP-a i pri niskim temperaturama jamce tekucine sa specifi-
kacijom 1SO 4925, razred 6.

* Razli¢iti proizvodaci automobila imaju svoje skracenice za ESP (elektronicki program stabilizacije),

npr. DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).

ATE - A Trademark of the Continental Corporation

Continental Aftermarket GmbH - Guerickestrasse 7 - 60488 Frankfurt a.M. - Germany

Telefon: +49 69 7603-1 - Fax: +49 69 7610-61 - www.ate.de

Skladistenje pri temperaturi skladista od -20° C do 40° C:
u originalno zapakiranoj ambalazi do 5 godina.

Svojstva proizvoda

kakvoca homogena, bistra
boja Zuta

vreliste min. 265° C
vlazno vreliste min. 175° C

max. 700 mm?2/s
1,7 do 2,3 mm2/s
max. 0,20 %.

viskoznost pri -40° C
viskoznost pri +100° C
udio vode:

Tekuc¢ina za ko¢nice mora se redovito mijenjati. Treba se
pridrzavati intervala mijenjanja koje propisuju proizvodaci
automobila. Treba postovati propise proizvodaca automo-
bila o specifikacijama tekucine za kocnice.

Podatke o rizicima i ostale informacije o proizvodu moZete
pronaci na www.ate.de.
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Miszaki adatlap

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Ez a termékadatlap a gépjarmUvek fék- és kuplungberende-
zéseiben hidraulikafolyadékként alkalmazéasra kerl ATE
DOT 4 SL.6 féekfolyadék tulajdonsagait irja le.

Ez - a gépjdrmUvek hidraulikus fék- és kuplungberendezé-
seiben alkalmazott - fékfolyadék a szélséséges hidegben
jellemz6 alacsony sGrisége (viszkozitas) alapjan kilondsen
jol alkalmazhato elektronikus szabalyzasu hidraulikakompo-
nensekkel rendelkez® fékberendezésekhez, amelyeknél a
fékezett keréken a féknyomas gyors modulalasara van
szlkség, kilénodsen a jarmdlvek tul- vagy alulkormanyozott-
sdganak megakadalyozésara szolgald berendezések, az un.
elektronikus menetstabilizatorok (ESP¥) esetében.

A viszkozitds -40° C melletti maximalisan 700 mm?2/s
értéke korulbeltl csak a fele a piacon kaphatd sok DOT 4-
folyadékénak és ezaltal teljesiti az ISO 4925 szabvanynak
az alacsonyértékU, alacsony héfokd viszkozitdsu fékfolya-
dékokra vonatkozd kovetelményeit (6. osztaly).

A fékfolyadék polietilénglikol-éterek, polietilénglikolok és
azok boérsavészterei aminokat, adalékokat és stabilizatoro-
kat tartalmazé keverékébdl all.

Az ATE DOT 4 SL.6 fékfolyadék teljesiti és felulmulja
tobbek kozott az FMVSS-Nr. 116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 és
ISO 4925, 6. osztaly, fékfolyadékokra vonatkozé szabva-
nyok kdvetelményeit.

Az ATE SL.6 fékfolyadék keverheté olyan mas fékfolya-
dékokkal, amelyek az ISO 4925 6. osztély, DOT 5.1 vagy
DOT 4 specifikacioit teljesitik. Mindazonaltal a nagyon
alacsony hémeérsékleteknél is biztositott ESP-funkcionali-

folyadékok garantaljak.

* Az ESP-re (elektronikus stabilitds program) egy sor autogyarto sajat roviditést vezetett be,

igy pl. DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).

ATE - A Trademark of the Continental Corporation

Continental Aftermarket GmbH - Guerickestrasse 7 - 60488 Frankfurt a.M. - Germany

Telefon: +49 69 7603-1 - Fax: +49 69 7610-61 - www.ate.de

Tarolhatésag -20° C ... 400 C kozti tarolasi hémérsékleten:
A gyarilag lezart csomagoldsban max. 5 év.

Terméktulajdonsagok:

Jelleg Homogén, atlatszo
Szin sarga

Forrasi hémérséklet min. 265° C
Nedves forrdsi hémeérseéklet min. 175° C
Viszkozitds -40° C-on max. 700 mm2/s
Viszkozitas +100° C-on 1,7 ... 2,3 mm2/s
Viztartalom max. 0,20 %

A fékfolyadékot rendszeresen cserélni kell. A jdrm{gyarto
dltal megadott csereintervallumokat be kell tartani.

vonatkozoan megadott eléirdsokat be kell tartani.

A biztonsagi adatlapot, valamint a témahoz tartozo
tovabbi informaciékat a www.ate.de honlapon taldlhatja
meg.
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Techniniy duomeny lapas

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Siame duomeny lape apraéomos ATE DOT 4 stabdziy
skysc¢io SL.6, numatyto naudoti kaip hidraulinis skystis
motoriniy transporto priemoniy stabdzZiy ir sankabos
sistemose, savybeés.

Sis motoriniy transporto priemoniy hidrauliniy stabdziy ir
sankabos sistemy stabdziy skystis dél mazo pasipriesinimo
tekejimui (klampumo) esant itin Zemai temperatarai labai
gerai tinka stabdziy sistemoms su elektroniniu badu valdo-
mais hidrauliniais komponentais, kuriose reikalingas greitas
stabdziy slégio, veikiancio stabdoma rata, moduliavimas,
ypac sistemoms, skirtoms apsaugoti nuo perteklinio ar
nepakankamo pasukamumo, vadinamajai elektroninio
stabilumo sistemai (ESP*).

Klampumas, kuris esant -40 °C nevirsija 700 mm2/sek., yra
beveik perpus maZesnis nei daugelio kity jprastiniy DOT 4
skysciy, todeél atitinka ISO 4925 6 klasés specifikacijos
reikalavimus, nustatytus mazo klampumo Zemoje tempe-
ratdroje stabdziy skysciams.

Stabdziy skystis pagamintas i$ polietilenglikolio eteriy,
polietilenglikoliy, jy boro rogsties esteriy, aminy, priedy ir
stabilizatoriy misinio.

ATE DOT 4 stabdziy skystis SL.6 atitinka ir virsija, be kita
ko, stabdziy skysciams taikomus reikalavimus, nustatytus
standartuose FMVSS Nr. 116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 ir

ISO 4925 6 klases specifikacijose.

ATE stabdziy skystj SL.6 galima maisSyti su kitais stabdziy
skysciais, kurie atitinka I1ISO 4925 6 klases, DOT 5.1 arba
DOT. 4 specifikacijy reikalavimus. Vis delto optimalus ESP
veikimas net ir esant labai zemai temperatdrai geriausiai
uztikrinamas naudojant skyscius, atitinkancius I1ISO 4925
6 klasés specifikacijos reikalavimus.

* Nemazai automobiliy gamintojy ESP (elektroniné stabilumo programa) sistemai taiko savo
paciy santrumpas, pvz., DSC (BMW, ,Jaguar”, ,Mazda”), IVD (,Ford”), VSC (,Suzuki”, ,Toyota”).

ATE - A Trademark of the Continental Corporation

Continental Aftermarket GmbH - Guerickestrasse 7 - 60488 Frankfurt a.M. - Germany
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TD 007

Tinkamumo laikas laikant nuo
-20 iki +40 °C temperatdroje:
Uzdarytose originaliose prekinése talpyklose - iki 5 mety.

Produkto savybés:

Basena homogeniskas,
skaidrus skystis

Spalva geltona

Virimo temperatira min. 265 °C

Skyscio, kuriame yra dregmes,

virimo temperatdra min. 175 °C

Klampumas -40 °C temperattroje maks. 700 mm2/sek.
Klampumas +100 °C temperataroje 1,7-2,3 mm?2/sek.
Vandens kiekis maks. 0,20 %

Stabdziy skystis turi buti reguliariai keiciamas. Butina
laikytis automobilio gamintojo nurodyty keitimo intervaly.
Batina laikytis automaobilio gamintojo nurodymuy del stab-
dziy skyscio charakteristiky.

Saugos duomeny lapa ir papildomos informacijos sia tema
galima rasti adresu www.ate.de.
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Tehnisko datu lapa

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Saja produkta datu lapa aprakstitas ATE DOT 4 bremzu
gkidruma SL.6 1pasibas, kas ir paredzéts izmantosanai ka
hidrauliskais skidrums transportlidzeklu bremzu sistémas
un sajiga iekartas.

Sis bremzu &kidrums izmantoganai transportlidzek|u hidrau-
liskajas bremzu sistémas un sajdga iekartas savas zemas
plustamibas (viskozitates) dé| ekstréma aukstuma ir ipasi
piemeérots bremzu sistémam ar elektroniski reguléjamiem
hidrauliskajiem komponentiem, kuriem nepiecieSama atra
bremzu spiediena moduléSana nobremzétajam ritenim,
Tpasi sistémas, kas paredzétas transportlidzekla parliekas
vai nepietiekamas pagrieZzamibas novérsanai, ta sauc. elek-
troniskas stabilitates programmai (ESP*).

Viskozitate -40 °C temperatdra ar maksimali 700 mm2/s ir
tikai uz pusi tik liela, cik citu tirdznieciba iegadajamo DOT 4
Skidrumu attiecigas véertibas un lidz ar to atbilst ISO speci-
fikacijas 4925 prasibam attieciba uz bremzu skidrumiem ar
zemu viskozitati zemas temperataras (6. klase).

Bremzu skidrumu veido polietilénglikola éteri, polietiléngli-
koli, to borskabes esteri, amini, piedevas un stabilizatori.

ATE DOT 4 bremzu skidrums SL.6 atbilst un parspéj prasi-
bas, ko nosaka bremzu Skidrumu standarti FMVSS Nr. 116 -
DOT 4, SAE J1704 un I1SO 4925, 6. klase.

ATE bremzu Skidrumu SL.6 var maisit ar citiem bremzu
skidrumiem, kas atbilst specifikaciju ISO 4925, 6. klases,
DOT 5.1 vai DOT 4 prasibam. Optimala ESP funkcionalitate
tiek nodrosinata arT |oti zemas temperatras, tacu vislabak
ar Skidrumiem, kas atbilst ISO 4925, 6. klases specifikacijam.

* ESP (elektroniska stabilitates programma), ko dazadi automobilu razotaji registréjusi, pieskirot

savus saisinajumus, piem., DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).
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Uzglabajamiba uzglabasanas temperatdra
-20°CIidz 40 °C:
Originali noslégtos tirdzniecibas konteineros [idz 5 gadiem.

Produkta ipasibas:

Ipagibas homogeéns, dzidrs
Krasa dzeltena
Varisanas temperatlra min. 265 °C
Mitras varisanas temperatira min. 175 °C

maks. 700 mm2/s
1,7 idz 2,3 mm2/s
maks. 0,20 %

Viskozitate temperattra -40 °C
Viskozitate temperatdra +100 °C
Udens saturs

Bremzu Skidrums regulari jamaina. Ir jaievéro transport-
lldzekl|a razotaja noteiktie mainas intervali. Ir jaievéro
transportlidzekla razotaja noteikumi attieciba uz bremzu
skidruma specifikaciju.

Drosibas datu lapu, k& art citu informaciju par So tému
varat atrast vietné: www.ate.de.
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Technisch gegevensblad

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Dit productgegevensblad beschrijft de eigenschappen van
de ATE DOT 4-remvloeistof SL.6, bedoeld als hydraulische
vloeistof in rem- en koppelingssystemen van personen- en
vrachtwagens.

Deze remvloeistof voor rem- en koppelingssystemen voor
personen- en vrachtwagens is op grond van de lage taai-
vloeibaarheid (viscositeit) bij extreme kou in het bijzonder
geschikt voor remsystemen van personen- en vrachtwa-
gens met elektronisch geregelde hydraulische componen-
ten, waarbij een snelle modulatie van de remdruk op het
geremde wiel noodzakelijk is. Vooral bij systemen die
over- en onderstuur van het voertuig moeten voorkomen,
het zgn. elektronische stabiliteitsprogramma (ESP¥).

De viscositeit bij -40°C ligt met maximaal 700 mm?2/s
ongeveer slechts half zo hoog als de waarden van vele
andere gebruikelijke DOT 4-vloeistoffen en voldoet daar-
mee aan de eisen van de ISO-specificatie 4925 voor rem-
vloeistoffen met een lage viscositeit bij lage temperaturen
(klasse 6).

De remvloeistof is samengesteld uit polyethyleenglyco-
lether, polyethyleenglycolether, de boorzuuresters daarvan,
aminen, additieven en stabilisatoren.

De ATE DOT 4-remvloeistof SL.6 voldoet 0.a. aan de eisen
van de remvloeistofnormen FMVSS-Nr. 116 - DOT 4, SAE
J1704 en ISO 4925, klasse 6 en gaat daar zelfs nog aan
voorbij.

De ATE remvloeistof SL.6 kan met andere remvloeistof-
soorten worden gemengd die aan de specificaties ISO
4925 klasse 6, DOT 5.1 of DOT 4 voldoen. De optimale
ESP-functionaliteit kan echter, ook onder erg lage tempe-
raturen, het beste worden gegarandeerd met vloeistoffen
die voldoen aan de specificatie ISO 4925, klasse 6.

* ESP (elektronische stabiliteitsprogramma) staat bij een aantal autofabrikanten onder de
eigen afkorting bekend, bijv. als DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).
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Bewaarbestendigheid bij bewaartemperaturen van
-200C tot 40°C:

In de origineel afgesloten reservoirs waarin de vloeistof is
verkocht tot max. 5 jaar.

Producteigenschappen:

Hoedanigheid homogeen, helder
Kleur geel

Kookpunt min. 265°C

Nat kookpunt min. 175°C
Viscositeit bij —40°C max. 700 mm?2/s
Viscositeit bij +100°C 1,7 tot 2,3 mm2/s
Watergehalte max. 0,20%

Remvloeistof moet regelmatig worden vervangen. De door
de autofabrikant voorgeschreven verversingsintervallen
moeten worden opgevolgd. De voorschriften van de auto-
fabrikant ten aanzien van de specificaties van de remvloei-
stof moeten in acht worden genomen.

Onder www.ate.de kan een veiligheidsgegevensblad of
andere informatie ingezien of gedownload worden.
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Teknisk datablad

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Dette produktdatabladet beskriver egenskapene til ATE
DOT 4 bremsevaske SL.6, som er beregnet brukt som
hydraulikkvaeske i bremse- og clutchsystemer i motorkje-
retay.

Denne bremsevaesken for hydrauliske bremse- og clutch-
systemer i motorkjeretay har lav viskositet ved ekstrem
kulde og er derfor spesielt godt egnet for bremsesystemer
med elektronisk styrte hydraulikkomponenter der det kre-
ves en rask modulering av bremsetrykket pd det bremsede
hjulet. Spesielt gjelder dette for systemer som skal hindre
over- eller understyring av kjgretayet, sakalt elektronisk
stabilitetsprogram (ESP¥).

Viskositeten ved -40 °C p maksimalt 700 mm2/s er bare
rundt halvparten av verdiene til mange andre vanlige DOT 4-
vaesker pd markedet, og oppfyller dermed kravene i ISO-
spesifikasjonen 4925 for bremsevaesker med lav viskositet
ved lave temperaturer (klasse 6).

Bremsevaesken bestar av polyetylenglykoletere, polyetylen-
glykoler, borsyreestere, aminer, additiver og stabilisatorer.

ATE DOT 4 bremsevaeske SL.6 oppfyller og overgar blant
annet kravene i bremsevaeskestandardene FMVSS-nr. 116 -
DOT 4, SAE J1704 og ISO 4925, klasse 6.

ATE bremsevaeske SL.6 kan blandes med andre bremse-
vaesker som oppfyller spesifikasjonene ISO 4925 klasse 6,
DOT 5.1 eller DOT 4. Den optimale ESP-funksjonaliteten
0gsa ved sveert lave temperaturer sikres imidlertid best
med vaesker med spesifikasjonen I1SO 4925, klasse 6.

* En rekke bilprodusenter bruker egne forkortelser for ESP (elektronisk stabilitetsprogram),

f.eks. DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).

ATE - A Trademark of the Continental Corporation

Continental Aftermarket GmbH - Guerickestrasse 7 - 60488 Frankfurt a.M. - Germany

Telefon: +49 69 7603-1 - Fax: +49 69 7610-61 - www.ate.de

Holdbarhet ved lagringstemperatur pa -20 til 40 °C:
Opptil 5 ar i udpnet originalemballasje.

Produktegenskaper:

Tilstand homogen, klar
Farge gul
Koketemperatur min. 265 °C
Koketemperatur vat min. 175 °C
Viskositet ved -40 °C maks. 700 mm?2/s
Viskositet ved +100 °C 1,7 til 2,3 mm2/s
Vanninnhold maks. 0,20 %

Bremsevaske ma skiftes regelmessig. Skiftintervallene fra
bilprodusenten ma overholdes. Bilprodusentens forskrifter
for bremsevaeskespesifikasjoner ma falges.

Du finner et sikkerhetsdatablad og ytterligere informasjon
om emnet pd www.ate.de.
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Karta techniczna

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Niniejsza karta produktu opisuje wtasciwosci ptynu hamul-
cowego ATE-DOT 4 SL.6 przeznaczonego do stosowania
jako ptyn hydrauliczny w uktadach hamulcowych i sprzegto-
wych pojazdéw silnikowych.

Z uwagi na niska gestosc (lepkosc) w ekstremalnie niskich
temperaturach ten ptyn hamulcowy szczegélnie dobrze
nadaje sie do uktadow hamulcowych ze sterowanymi elek-
tronicznie komponentami hydraulicznymi, w przypadku
ktorych konieczna jest szybka modulacja cisnienia hamo-
wania w wyhamowywanym kole, w szczegélnosci w ukta-
dach zmniejszajacych nad- i podsterownosc¢ pojazdu, tzw.
elektronicznym programie stabilizacji (ESP¥).

W temperaturze —-40°C lepko$¢ wynosi maksymalnie

700 mm2/s, co stanowi ok. potowe analogicznych wartosci
wielu innych, dostepnych na rynku ptynéw DOT 4, tak wiec
parametr ten spetnia wymogi normy 1SO 4925 dla ptynow
hamulcowych o niskiej lepkosci w niskich temperaturach
(klasa 6).

W sktad ptynu wchodza etery glikoli polietylenowych,
glikole polietylenowe, ich estry kwasu borowego, aminy,
dodatki i stabilizatory.

Ptyn hamulcowy ATE-DOT 4 SL.6 spetnia i przekracza
m.in. wymogi norm dotyczacych ptynéw hamulcowych
FMVSS nr 116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 oraz ISO 4925, klasa 6.

Ptyn hamulcowy ATE SL.6 mozna miesza¢ z innymi ptynami
hamulcowymi spetniajacymi wymogi normy ISO 4925

klasa 6, DOT 5.1 lub DOT 4. W bardzo niskich temperatu-
rach optymalna funkcjonalnos¢ ESP najlepiej zapewniaja
jednak ptyny odpowiadajace wymogom normy 1SO 4925,
klasa 6.

* ESP (elektroniczny program stabilizacji) jest stosowany przez szereg réznych producentéw samochodow
pod wiasnymi nazwami, np. DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).
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Okres trwatosci w przypadku sktadowania

w temperaturach od -20°C do 40°C:

Do 5 lat w oryginalnie zamknietym opakowaniu
sprzedazowym.

Parametry:

Wyglad jednolity, przejrzysty
Kolor z0tty

Temperatura wrzenia min. 265°C
Temperatura wrzenia

ptynu zawodnionego min. 175°C

maks. 700 mm2/s
od 1,7 do 2,3 mm2/s
maks. 0,20%

Lepkos¢ w temp. -40°C
Lepkos¢ w temp. +100°C
Zawartos¢ wody

Nalezy regularnie wymienia¢ ptyn hamulcowy.
Przestrzega¢ harmonograméw wymiany zalecanych przez
producenta pojazdu. Przestrzegac zalecen producenta
pojazdu odnosnie wtasciwosci ptynu hamulcowego.

Karta charakterystyki oraz pozostate informacje sa
dostepne na stronie www.ate.de.
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Ficha de dados técnicos

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Esta ficha de dados do produto descreve as propriedades
do fluido de freio ATE DOT 4 SL.6, destinado a ser utilizado
como fluido hidraulico em sistemas de freio e embreagem
de veiculos motorizados.

Devido a sua baixa viscosidade em situacdes de frio
extremo, este fluido de freio para sistemas hidraulicos de
freio e embreagem de veiculos motorizados é particular-
mente apropriado para sistemas de freio com componen-
tes hidrdulicos controlados eletronicamente. Nestes siste-
mas é necessdaria uma modulacdo rdpida da pressado do
freio na roda frenada, especialmente no caso de sistemas
destinados a evitar o sobrestercamento e o subesterca-
mento do veiculo, o chamado programa eletrénico de
estabilidade (ESP¥).

A uma temperatura de -40 °C, a viscosidade de um max.
de 700 mm2/s equivale a cerca de metade dos valores
correspondentes de muitas outras marcas de fluidos DOT 4
disponiveis no mercado, atendendo, assim, aos requisitos
da especificagao I1SO 4925 para fluidos de freio com baixa
viscosidade a baixas temperaturas (classe 6).

O fluido de freio é composto por éteres de polietilenoglicol,
polietilenoglicois, ésteres de acido borico, aminas, aditivos
e estabilizadores.

O fluido de freio ATE DOT 4 SL.6 cumpre e supera, entre
outras coisas, as exigéncias das normas sobre fluidos de
freio FMVSS nO 116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 e I1SO 4925,
Classe 6.

O fluido de freio ATE SL.6 pode ser misturado com outros
fluidos que atendam as especificagdes ISO 4925 Classe 6,
DOT 5.1 ou DOT 4. Todavia, a funcionalidade ideal do ESP,
mesmo em temperaturas muito baixas, é garantidamente
melhor com fluidos da especificacdo ISO 4925, Classe 6.

* Varios fabricantes automotivos integram o ESP (programa eletronico de estabilidade) designando-o
por siglas diferentes, como por ex., DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).
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Armazenamento em temperaturas de -20 °C a 40 °C:
Nos recipientes originais selados até 5 anos.

Caracteristicas do produto:

Natureza Homogénea, transparente
Cor amarela

Ponto de ebulicdo min. 265 °C

Ponto de ebulicdo tmido min. 175 °C

max. 700 mm2/s
1,7 até 2,3 mm2/s
max. 0,20%

Viscosidade a -40 °C
Viscosidade a +100 °C
Teor de dgua

O fluido de freio deve ser trocado regularmente. Os inter-
valos de revisdo especificados pelo fabricante do veiculo
devem ser cumpridos. Devem também ser respeitadas as
normas do fabricante do veiculo a respeito das especifica-
¢6es do fluido de freio.

Uma ficha de dados de seguranga, bem como mais
informacdes sobre 0 assunto, podem ser encontradas
em www.ate.de.
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ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Aceastad fisa de produs descrie proprietatile lichidului de
frana ATE DOT 4 SL.6, care este destinat folosirii ca lichid
hidraulic in sistemele de franare si de cuplare ale autovehi-
culelor.

Datorita vascozitatii sale reduse la temperaturi extrem de
scazute, acest lichid de frana pentru sistemele hidraulice
de franare si de cuplare ale autovehiculelor este deosebit
de adecvat pentru sisteme de franare cu componente
hidraulice reglate hidraulic, la care este necesara o modu-
lare rapida a presiunii de franare pe roata franata, mai
ales la sisteme cu restrictionarea controlului excesiv sau
insuficient al vehiculului, asa-numitul program electronic
de asigurare a stabilitatii (ESP¥).

Vascozitatea la -40° C este, cu o valoare de maxim

700 mm2/s, numai cam jumadtate din valorile corespun-
z3dtoare ale multor altor lichide uzuale DOT 4, indeplinind
astfel cerintele specificatiei ISO 4925 pentru lichidele de
frana cu o vascozitate scdazuta la temperaturi extrem de
joase (clasa 6).

Lichidul de frana se compune din polietilenglicol eteri,
polietilenglicoli, esteri de acid boric ai acestora, amine,
aditivi si stabilizatori.

Lichidul de frana ATE DOT 4 SL.6 indeplineste si depaseste,

printre altele, cerintele normelor cu privire la lichide de
frana FMVSS Nr. 116 — DOT 4, SAE J1704 si ISO 4925,
clasa 6.

Lichidul de frana ATE SL.6 poate fi amestecat cu alte
lichide de frang, care indeplinesc specificatiile ISO 4925
clasa 6, DOT 5.1 sau DOT 4. Functionalitatea EDP optima
chiar si la temperaturi foarte joase, este asigurata insa cel
mai bine cu lichide cu specificatia ISO 4925, clasa 6.

* ESP (program electronic de asigurare a stabilitatii) este disponibil la o serie de producétori de automobile,
avand propriile abrevieri, ca de ex. DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).
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Perioada de depozitare la temperaturi de depozitare
de la -20° C panala 40°C:
Tn ambalajele originale inchise pana la 5 ani.

Proprietatile produsului:

Structura omogen, limpede
Culoare galben
Temperatura de fierbere min. 265° C
Temperatura de fierbere umeda min. 1759 C

max. 700 mm2/s
1,7 pand la 2,3 mm2/s
max. 0,20%

Vascozitate la -40° C
Vascozitate la +100° C
Continut de apa

Lichidul de frana trebuie schimbat periodic. Se vor respecta
intervalele de schimb prevazute de catre producatorul vehi-
culului. Se vor respecta prevederile producatorul vehiculului
referitoare la specificatia lichidului de frana.

O fisa cu date tehnice de securitate, precum si alte
informatii pe aceastd tema sunt disponibile la www.ate.de.
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TexHU4YecKuu nacnopT

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

[ aHHbIN NacnopT NPOAYKTa ONUCLIBET CBOMCTB3 TOPMO3-
HoM xmnakocTn ATE DOT 4 SL.6, npegHa3HadYeHHon ons
NPUMEHEHUA B KayecTBe paboyeit XnakoCTu B TOPMO3HbIX
CUCTEMaX U TMAPONPUBOLASX CLENeHNA TPaHCMOPTHbIX
CpencTs.

3Ta TOPMO3HaA KUAKOCTb AN1A T’MAP3BANYECKUX TOPMO3HbIX
CUCTEM U TMAPONPMBOAOB CLENNeHUNA TPaHCNOPTHbBIX CPeacTB
6naronaps CBOeM HU3KOM BA3KOCTU NPU IKCTPEMA/TbHO
HU3KUX TeMNepaTypax 0CO6eHHO XOPOoLOo NoAX0AUT AN
TOPMO3HbIX CUCTEM, BK/TKOUAROLLMX B ceba ruapasivdeckmne
KOMMOHEHTbI C 31eKTPOHHbLIM yNpaBieHneMm, AN KOTOPbIX
TpebyeTcd BbICTPOE MOAYIMPOBaHWE TOPMO3HOI0 A3BNEeHUSA
Ha Konece, BbINOMNHANOLLEM TOPMOXEHNE, B YBCTHOCTU ANA
CUCTEM C TaK Ha3blBaeMoW "I1eKTPOHHOW NMPOrpamMmMoi
cTabunbHocTu" (ESP*) KoTopas Ucnonb3yeTca Ans npenoT-
BPaLLeHNA 3BbITOYHON MM He4OCTaTOYHOM NOBOPaYMBae-
MOCTW TPBHCNOPTHOIO CPeaCcTBa.

BaskocTb npn —40° C cocTasngeT makcumym 700 mm2/c -
B [1B3 P333 MeHblUE, YeM COOTBETCTBYHOLLME 3HAYEHUA
OPpYrux umerowmxca B npoaaxe xuakocten DOT 4 un,
TakuM 06pa30oM, BbINONHAET TpeboBaHUA cneumnduxkaymm
ISO 4925 nna TOPMO3HbIX XUAKOCTEN C HU3KON BA3KOCTbLH
Npu HU3KKMX TemMMepaTypax (knacc 6).

TopMO3Hasa XUAKOCTb COCTOUT U3 3PUPOB MNOAUITUNEHTIU-
KOs, MONUITUNEHTINKONEN, UX BOPHBIX 3MPOB, 3MUHOB,
npucanok n cTabunmsaTopos.

Topmo3Haa xuakocTb ATE DOT 4 SL.6 BbinonHAeT 1 npe-
BOCXOAMUT TPE60OBAHMA HOPM MO TOPMO3HBIM XUOKOCTAM
FMVSS N2 116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 n ISO 4925, knacc 6.

* ESP (371eKTPOHHasA NPOrpamMma CTabunbHOCTY) YCTaHaBNUBEETCS B TPAHCMOPTHBIX
cpencTBax paaa npoussoauTeneit asTomobuneit noa cCoO6CTBEHHLIM Ha3BaHMEM,
Hanpumep, DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).
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Topmo3Haa xumakocTb ATE SL.6 MoxXeT cmelBaTbCA C Apy-
MU TOPMO3HbIMU KUAKOCTAMU, KOTOPblE COOTBETCTBYHT
cneundukaumam ISO 4925, knacc 6, DOT 5.1 unn DOT 4.
OnTumansHoe dyHKUMOHMpOBaHWe ESP npu CBepXHU3KMX
TemnepaTypax obecneynBaeTcs C KMOKOCTAMU, COOTBET-
cTBYyHOWMMHK cneundurkaumm ISO 4925, knacc 6.

CpoK XxpaHeHua npu TemnepaTtype oT -20° C go 40°C:
B opurmnHanbHoM 3akpbiTOM ynakoske oo 5 net.

XapaKTepucTuku npoaykKra:

KoHcucTeHumsa 04HOpOoAHas, Npo3payHas
LseT XKENTbin

Cyxas TOouYka KuneHuna MUH. 2650 C

Bna)kHaa Touka KuneHma MUH. 1750 C

makc. 700 mm2/c
ot 1,7 po 2,3 mm2/c
makc. 0,20%

BaskocTb npu 400 C
BaskocTb npn +100° C
CopepxxaHue Boabl

TOpMO3HYH XMAKOCTb HEOHX0AMMO 3aMeEHATb Yepes
paBHble NMPOMeXYyTKM BpemeHu. Heobxoammo cobnroaaTthb
npeanMcaHHble MPOM3BOAMTEIEM TPAHCNOPTHOrO CPeacTBa
MHTEePBa/lbl 38MeHbl TOPMO3HOW XNAKOCTU. Heobxoammo
cobnoaaTh NpeanMcaHna NponMsBoAUTENS TPAHCMOPTHOMO
CpeacTBa No cneunduKkaumnm TOPMO3HOM XKUAKOCTU.

CepTudukat 6€30MacHOCTU, @ TaKXe APYryr MHPOPMaLMIO
Nno TEME Bbl MOXETE HalTK Mo Ccbinke www.ate.de.
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Tekniskt datablad

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Detta produktdatablad beskriver egenskaperna hos ATE
DOT 4-bromsvatska SL.6, som ar avsedd for anvandning
som hydraulvatska i broms- och kopplingssystem i motor-
fordon.

Denna bromsvatska for hydrauliska broms- och kopplings-
system i motorfordon &r tack vare sin [dga viskositet vid
extrem kyla sarskilt [8mplig fér bromsanlédggningar med
elektroniskt styrda hydraulikkomponenter, dar en snabb
modulering av bromstrycket hos det bromsade hjulet kravs,
sarskilt i system for korrigering av 6ver- eller understyrning
av fordonet, det s.k. elektroniska stabilitets-programmet
(ESP*).

Viskositeten vid -40° C ligger med maximalt 700 mm?2/s
vilket endast ar ca halften sd hogt som motsvarande varden
hos manga andra gédngse DOT 4-vatskor och uppfyller
darmed kraven i ISO-specifikation 4925 for bromsvatskor
med mindre [dgtem peraturviskositet (klass 6).

Bromsvatskan bestar av polyetylenglykoletrar, polyetylen-
glykoler, deras borsyraester, aminer, tillsatser och stabilisa-
torer.

ATE DOT 4-bromsvatska SL.6 uppfyller och dvertraffar bl.a.
kraven i bromsvatskestandarderna FMVSS-nr 116 - DOT 4,
SAE J1704 och ISO 4925, klass 6.

ATE bromsvatska SL.6 kan blandas med andra bromsvat-
skor som uppfyller specifikationerna ISO 4925 klass 6,
DOT 5.1 eller DOT 4. Den optimala ESP-funktionaliteten
aven vid mycket [dga temperaturer &r dock bast garanterad
med vatskor enligt specifikation ISO 4925, klass 6.

* ESP (elektroniskt stabilitetsprogram) finns hos ett stort antal biltillverkare med egna
forkortningar, t.ex. DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).

ATE - A Trademark of the Continental Corporation

Continental Aftermarket GmbH - Guerickestrasse 7 - 60488 Frankfurt a.M. - Germany

Telefon: +49 69 7603-1 - Fax: +49 69 7610-61 - www.ate.de

Lagringsformaga vid lagringstemperaturer pa
-20° C till 40° C:
| forslutna original forsaljningskarli upp till 5 3r

Produktegenskaper:

Beskaffenhet homogen, klar
Farg gul
Koktemperatur min. 265° C
Vat-koktemperatur min. 175° C

Viskositet vid -40° C
Viskositet vid +100° C
Vattenhalt

max. 700 mm2/s
1,7 upp till 2,3 mm2/s
max. 0,20%

Bromsvatska maste bytas ut regelbundet. De utbytesinter-
valler som tillverkaren foreskriver skall foljas. Fordonstill-
verkarens foreskrifter avseende specifikationen fér broms-
vatskan skall foljas.

Sakerhetsdatablad samt 6vrig information i amnet
aterfinns pd www.ate.de.
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Tehnicni podatkovni list

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Ta podatkovni list izdelka opisuje lastnosti zavorne teko-
¢ine ATE DOT 4 SL.6, ki je predvidena za uporabo kot
hidravlicna tekocina v sistemih zavor in sklopke motornih
vozil.

Ta zavorna tekocina za hidravlicne sisteme zavor in sklopke
motornih vozil je zaradi svoje nizke zidkosti (viskoznosti) pri
izrednem mrazu Se posebej primerna za zavorne sisteme

z elektronsko uravnavanimi hidravli¢nimi komponentami,
pri katerih je potrebna hitra modulacija zavornega tlaka na
zaviralnem kolesu, predvsem pri sistemih za preprecevanje
prekrmiljenja in podkrmiljenja vozila t. i. elektronskega pro-
grama stabilnosti (ESP*).

Viskoznost pri -40 °C je z najve¢ 700 mm2/s samo polovico
tako visoka kot ustrezne vrednosti Stevilnih drugih obicaj-
nih tekoc¢in DOT 4, ki so na trziscu, s ¢imer ustreza zahte-
vam specifikacije ISO 4925 za zavorne tekocine z nizko
nizkotemperaturno viskoznostjo (razred 6).

Zavorna tekocina je sestavljena iz polietilenskih glikolnih
etrov, polietilenskih glikolov, njihovih estrov borove kisline,
aminov, dodatkov in stabilizatorjev.

Zavorna tekocina ATE DOT 4 SL.6 ustreza in presega
med drugim tudi zahteve standardov za zavorno tekocino
FMVSS st. 116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 in ISO 4925, razred 6.

Zavorna tekocina ATE SL.6 se lahko me$a z drugimi zavor-
nimi tekocinami, ki ustrezajo specifikacijam 1SO 4925
razred 6, DOT 5.1 ali DOT 4. Vendar pa je optimalno delova-
nje ESP-ja, tudi pri zelo nizkih temperaturah, najbolje zago-
tovljeno s tekocinami specifikacije ISO 4925, razred 6.

* ESP (elektronski program stabilnost) doloceni proizvajalci avtomobilov trzijo pod lastno

kratico, kot so npr. DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford) in VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).

ATE - A Trademark of the Continental Corporation

Continental Aftermarket GmbH - Guerickestrasse 7 - 60488 Frankfurt a.M. - Germany

Telefon: +49 69 7603-1 - Fax: +49 69 7610-61 - www.ate.de

Skladis¢€enje pri temperaturah od -20 °C do 40 °C:
v originalno zaprti embalazi do 5 let.

Lastnosti izdelka

Sestava homogena, prozorna
Barva rumena
Temperatura vrelis¢a najm. 265 °C

Mokra temperatura vrelis¢a najm. 175 °C
Viskoznost pri -40 °C najv. 700 mm2/s
Viskoznost pri +100 °C 1,7 do 2,3 mm2/s
Vsebnost vode najv. 0,20 %

Zavorno tekocino je treba menjavati redno. UposStevati je
treba intervale zamenjave, ki jih je predpisal proizvajalec

vozila. UpoStevati je treba specifikacije zavorne tekocine
proizvajalca vozila.

Varnostni list in dodatne informacije za to temo dobite na
www.ate.de.
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Karta technickych udajov

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Téato karta technickych udajov vyrobku popisuje vlastnosti
ATE DOT 4-brzdovej kvapaliny typu SL.6, ktora je urc¢end
pre pouzitie ako hydraulickd kvapalina v brzdovych a spoj-
kovych systémoch motorovych vozidiel.

Této brzdova kvapalina pre hydraulické brzdové a spojkové
systémy sa na zaklade jej nizkej viskozity je pri extrémne
nizkych teplotach obzvldst vhodna pre brzdové zariadenia
s elektronicky regulovanymi hydraulickymi komponentmi,
u ktorych sa vyzaduje rychle modulovanie brzdového tlaku
na brzdenom kolese, najma u zariadeni zo systémom pre
zabradnenie pretacavosti a nedotacavosti vozidls, tzv. elek-
tronického stabiliza¢ného programu (ESP*).

Viskozita lezi pri -40 °C s maximalne 700 mm?2/s iba spolo-
vice tak vysoko ako zodpovedajuce hodnoty mnohych inych
DOT 4-kvapalin, ktoré su v predaji, ¢im sp(fa poZiadavky
Specifikacie ISO 4925 pre brzdové kvapaliny s nizkou visko-
zitou pri nizkych teplotéach (trieda 6).

Tato brzdova kvapalina je zlozend z polyetylénglykoléterov,
polyetylénglykoloy, ich esterov kyseliny boritej, aminoy,
prisad a stabilizatorov.

Tato ATE DOT 4-brzdova kvapalina SL.6 spliia a prekonéava
okrem iného poziadavky noriem brzdovych kvapalin
FMVSS-¢ 116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 a ISO 4925, trieda 6.

ATE brzdova kvapalina SL.6 sa m6ze miesat s inymi brzdo-
vymi kvapalinami, ktoré spliaju &pecifikécie ISO 4925 trieda
6, DOT 5.1 alebo DOT 4. Optimalna ESP-funkcionalita pri
velmi nizkych teplotach je vSak najlepSie garantovand kva-
palinami Specifikacie ISO 4925, trieda 6.

* ESP (elektronicky stabiliza¢ny program) uvadza cely rad vyrobcov automobilov pod vlastnymi
skratkami, ako je napr. skratka DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).

ATE - A Trademark of the Continental Corporation

Continental Aftermarket GmbH - Guerickestrasse 7 - 60488 Frankfurt a.M. - Germany

Telefon: +49 69 7603-1 - Fax: +49 69 7610-61 - www.ate.de

TD 007

Skladovatelnost pri skladovacich teplotach
od -20 °Cdo 40 °C:

V origindlne uzavretych predajnych nddobach
az do 5 rokov.

Vlastnosti vyrobku:

Kvalita homogeénny, ¢iry
Farba zlta

Suchy bod varu min. 265 °C
Mokry bod varu min. 175 °C

max. 700 mm2/s
1,7 8z 2,3 mm2/s
max 0,20 %

Viskozita pri -40 °C
Viskozita pri +100 °C
Obsah vody

Brzdova kvapalina sa musi pravidelne vymiefiat. Vyrobca
motorového vozidla stanovuje interval vymeny a presnu
Specifikdciu brzdovej kvapaliny, ktoru je potrebné dodrzat.
Respektujte pokyny a predpisy vyrobcu motorového
vozidla tykajuce sa brzdovej kvapaliny.

Bezpecnostny list ako aj dalSie informacie k danej téme
ziskate na adrese www.ate.de.
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Teknik veri foyi TD 007

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

Bu Urdn veri foyinde, motorlu tasitlara yonelik fren ve -20° Cila 40° C arasindaki depolama
debriyaj tertibatlarinda hidrolik sivisi olarak kullanim icin sicakliklarinda depolama 6mri:
ongorialmus olan ATE DOT 4 fren sivisi SL.6 ozellikleri agik- Orijinal kapali satis ambalajlarinda maks. 5 yil.
lanmaktadir.

Uriin 6zellikleri:
Motorlu tasitlara yonelik hidrolik fren ve debriyaj tertibatla- Yapi Homojen, duru
rinin bu fren sivisi asir sogukta dusuk dayanim (viskozite) Renk sarl
nedeniyle elektronik kontrolld hidrolik parcalari bulunan Kaynama sicakligi min. 265° C
fren sistemleriigin son derece uygundur; bu pargalarla ilgili Islak kaynama sicaklidi min. 175° C
olarak, 6zellikle aracin asiri ya da disik kumanda edilmesini Viskozite -40° C maks. 700 mm?2/s
onlemeye yonelik sistemlerde, diger adiyla elektronik stabi- Viskozite +100° C 1,7 ila 2,3 mm2/s
lite programi (ESP¥), frenlenmis tekerlekte fren basinciigin Su icerigi maks. % 0,20

hizli bir modulasyon gerekli olur.
Fren sivisi duzenli araliklarla degistirilmelidir. Arag Ureticisi

Maksimum 700 mm?2/s ile -40° C sicakliktaki viskozite, piya- tarafindan 6ngorulen dedistirme araliklarina uyulmalidir.
sada bulunan diger pek cok DOT 4 sivisinin ilgili degerlerinin Arac Ureticisinin, fren sivisi 6zelliklerine yonelik talimatlar
sadece yarisi kadar yiksek seviyede olup bu sayede dustk dikkate alinmalidir.

sicaklik viskoziteli (sinif 6) fren sivilarinin ISO talimati 4925

taleplerini yerine getirir. Guvenlik veri foyl ve ayrica konuyla ilgili diger bilgiler icin

bkz. www.ate.de.
Fren sivisi polietilen glikol eter, polietilen glikol, bunun borik
asit esteri, amin, katki maddeleri ve stabilizatorlerden olusur.

ATE DOT 4 fren sivisi SL.6 digerlerinin yani sira Fren Sivisi
Standardi FMVSS-Nr. 116 - DOT 4, SAE J1704 ve ISO 4925,
sinif 6 taleplerini de yerine getirir ve asar.

ATE fren sivisi SL.6, ISO 4925 sinif 6, DOT 5.1 veya DOT 4
talimatlarini yerine getiren diger fren sivilariyla karistirilabi-
lir. Asiri dusuk sicakliklarda da optimum ESP islevselligi
ISO 4925 talimatli, sinif 6, sivilarla en iyi sekilde saglanir.

* ESP (Elektronik Stabilite Programi) bir dizi otomobil treticisinin kendi kisaltmalariyla
sunulur, 6rn. DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota).
®

ATE - A Trademark of the Continental Corporation

Continental Aftermarket GmbH - Guerickestrasse 7 - 60488 Frankfurt a.M. - Germany
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ATE DOT 4 SL.6

COHGZT—2I— NI BEROT L —FB LIS vFVRT
LIAERT 5 mEFERE LTIRETINT LS ATEDOT 4 7
L—F7)b—K SL.6 DiFHAEHBLTVET,

COBEMAMER L —F 2 AT7LBLUCV v FVRTLA
TL—=FTIb—FE ZDEVIEE (REM)ICE T HIEhEmTD
T L —FEDOERGRHABHIHE L ZDETFHIEHTUMERRE
FEol T L—F VR T L, BEEGEEDRTHERIT H5EIC
FHCBELTWE Y, EUDIR A—I\—RT 7TV E—ATT %
FELET BT DY AT L. LR BESP*(Electronic stability
Program) COERICELTVE T,

FE4E(E-400CTHRA700 mm2/s&. HERENTWLAMDDOT 4
TL—F 71— RFOREDE B LZHF DT BEVMEREAREFD
TL—F7)b—RENRE LT 1ISO 492584 (Z54k6) AT L
TVET,

TL—F7)b—RlE RUITFLF ) aA—)bT—F )b RUITF
LoZ)a—jb, BXUZDRVBI ATV, 727 gl &
TR THEBRINTVET,

ATEDOT 4 7L —F7)b—F SL6 (& &l T L—FTIV—K$8
ROEH FMVSS-No. 116 - DOT 4. SAE J1704 KT 1SO
4925, 6EME /L. TDREZBZTVNET,

ATE 7L —F7JU—F SL.6 |&. 1SO 4925 Z#k6. DOT 5.1 £
feld DOT 4 DAEEEECTHOT L —FTIL—REEET BT
EHDHRET, LHLAEHS. IEBITERWNEEICS T 5REE
ESP BBEIL. 1504925 Eik 6 (RN T L —FTIL—REDEA
ICKIREEENE T,

* ESP(Electronic stability Program)i&BEIE XA —H—D ) =X C TREDBBIFONDITSNTWE T (fl:

DSC (BMW, Jaguar, Mazda), IVD (Ford), VSC (Suzuki, Toyota),

ATE - A Trademark of the Continental Corporation

Continental Aftermarket GmbH - Guerickestrasse 7 - 60488 Frankfurt a.M. - Germany
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TD 007

&G (TRIEED-200C~40°CHIZS):
AR DRFAHNA 2 COFRATEAIRE T,

B mitix:

{1 &, B8

& S

R B®{&2650C
A 3= =I&175°C
—40°C ¥ BA700 mm2/s
+1000C TODHLE 1.7~2.3 mm2/s
K5 5A0.20%

TL—=F )= RISEBRNBR T R EN D) E T, EFT
NEXMRERDBENEA—H—ICLOTEHOSNTVET, T
—F )= FDAERICET B2BEBEA—H—DIERICHE DT
EEL,

YURDRET — 27— MEFERIBRICOVTIE www.ate.de
HTBBEEL,
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RAREHER

ATE DOT 4 SL.6

ZEREBEERNAT, VEIEFHDMBEIREHHAE
RE &I ATE DOT 4 $I505% SL.6 B4 14,

XM EREFEHEMEIRE T AR HEEE

(#5E) X, FAERTFREEBRERETHNF

BE, ZMRE, AHRATHLEEREIERESRE

HEREMNRE, NMBNETFRERRF ESPY), BE
Xt Y 5 % B 1 3 K 1 BEAT BRI I TS

HTE -40C WHItHE SRS N 700 mm/s, R KRAEE
M%E DOT 4 HENBRMENFEN—F, BHFES 1SO
4925 B EFIENBRITE (B4R 6) HEXK.

ZHERER R, BZ_ELEMRE, &
K, RIFIFIFREFIHR -

ATE DOT 4 I &0i& SL.6 5 EMBIE T FMVSS /S
116 - DOT 4« SAE J1704 #1 1S0 4925 46 ZH|5)
RERERIEK .

ATE HIE1R SL.6 I SEER/RFE 150 4925 F4 64
DOT 5.1 5i# DOT 4 MEMFINRES. ERRITF
fEF 150 4925 & 4% 6 FRERFIENR, ARIERERN
ESP MfRE, BREMMKEEFHET.

*IRBREGIEH ESP (RFRERF) EREMNES, FIM DSC(ED. #3. TEK) «

IVD (38%F) « VSC (K. £H) »
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TD 007

E1%iB B H-20°C E 40°C B H 4R 77 1R :
REZHHEERABTEPTREFTM S Fo

FEmiFE:

4 R ¥E. EH
Jig) 5@

HERE &/ 265°C

B E R E &% /)N 1750°C
-40°C BYAOKEE &K 700 mm2/s
+100°C FNHIFEE 1.7 & 2.3 mm2/s
BKE &K 0.20%

HERBNENER. BETREFIEHAENER
B ROEFSESNIER X THBRMAKHNE .

ZEHBFERUR KX TZEINHEE ERI1ESL
www.ate.deo
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TD 007
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